

ALL INDIA BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION

Central Headquarters New Delhi-110001

President **S. Sivakumar** M. : 9486102121 E-mail : presidentaibsnlea@gmail.com General Secretary **Prahlad Rai** M. : 9868278222 E-mail : gsaibsnlea@gmail.com Financial Secretary **T. C. Jain** M. : 9868188748 E-mail : fsaibsnleachq@gmail.com

DATED: 28.05.2018

No. AIBSNLEA/CHQ/CMD/2018

То

3

Shri Anupam Shrivastava, CMD, BSNL, New Delhi -110 001

Sub:- Promotion from JTO(T) to SDE(T) SCF quota-our concern thereof

Respected Sir,

We express our sincere gratitude and thanks to your good self in deciding the policy in BSNL Management Committee to fill-up the vacant Group-B and STS equivalent posts in view of the Hon'ble Supreme Court judgement and DOP&T instructions available on SC/ST roster implementation. Accordingly BSNL Corporate office has issued promotion order of 56 JTO (C) to SDE(C) and recently 1987 JTO (T) to SDE (T) of LDCE quota. To continue this process immediately CPC is to be conducted to fill-up about 10000 SDE (T) SCF quota vacant posts to reduce the stagnation in the career progression of JTO (T). The JTOs of SCF Quota recruited in the year 1995 are still waiting for their first promotion even after completion of 21-22 years of service. This is the most frustrating and demotivating situation for the JTOs.

The JTO inter se seniority fixation court case is pending in the Hon'ble High Court Kerala, the case is posted for the pronouncement of judgement on 30th May 2018, wherein it is expected that the final judgement will be delivered on 30th May 2018 itself. However due to unforeseen reason the judgement is again delayed then the BSNL Corporate office should immediately issue promotion order JTO (T) to SDE (T) subject to outcome of the court case under intimation to Hon'ble High court Kerala showing the exigencies and need of BSNL.

In view of the above, we earnestly request you to kindly intervene in the matter and direct the Pers. cell BSNL CO to issue promotion order from JTO(T) to SDE (T) of SCF quota immediately to avoid the frustration and resentment caused among the JTOs (T) SCF quota and to avoid agitation call from AIBSNLEA.

With Kind regards,

Yours Sincerely

(PRAHLAD RAI) **General Secretary**

Copy for kind information and necessary action please:

- 1. The Director (HR), BSNL Board, New Delhi 110001
- 2. The GM (Pers.), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi 110001
- 3. The GM(SR), BSNL Corporate office New Delhi-110001